
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 20 July 2023 
3.00 pm 

Room 225, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / HYBRID 
 
 
   Membership  
 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
 

Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
 
 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
 

Anood Al-Samerai 
 

Sarah Austin 
 
 
 

David Bradley 
 
 

Cassie Buchanan 
 

Anna Garrod 
 
 
 

Clive Kay 
 

Sangeeta Leahy 
 

Althea Loderick 
 

James Lowell 
 

Sheona St Hilaire 
 
David Quirke-Thornton 
 
 

Alasdair Smith 
 

Martin Wilkinson 
 

Leader of the Council  
 

Co-Chair Partnership Southwark and Joint 
Chair of the Clinical and Care Professional 
Leadership Group 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Education and Refugees 
 

Opposition Spokesperson for Health 
 

Chair, Community Southwark 
 

Chief Executive Integrated and Specialist  
Medicine for Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Chief Executive of South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Southwark Headteachers Representative 
 

Guy’s and St. Thomas’ Foundation, 
Director of Policy and Influencing 
 

Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Director of Public Health , Southwark 
 

Chief Executive, Southwark Council  
 

Place Executive Lead 
 
Chair, Healthwatch Southwark 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ 
Services 
 

Director of Children and Families 
 

Chief Operating Officer, Southwark, NHS 
SEL Integrated Care Board 

Open Agenda



 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: maria.lugangira@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: Health and Wellbeing Board - Southwark Council 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 July 2023 
 

 
 

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=365


 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 20 July 2023 
3.00 pm 

Room 225, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / HYBRID  
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and 
dispensation in respect of any item of business to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2023. 
 

 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any question from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
procedure rules.  
 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY UPDATE: BUILDING TRUST THROUGH COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

 

6 - 15 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

9. BETTER CARE FUND 2023/24 - 2024/25 
 

16 - 86 

10. JOINT FORWARD PLAN 2023/24 SOUTH EAST LONDON 
INTEGRATED CARE BOARD 

 

87 - 112 

11. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) ANNUAL REPORT 
2023 

 

113 - 180 

12. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
 

181 - 216 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  12 July 2023 
 



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 16 March 2023 at 
10.00 am at This is a Hybrid meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Cassie Buchanan 
Nabil Jamshed (substituting for Sarah Austin) 
Sangeeta Leahy 
James Lowell 
Sheona St Hilaire 
Alasdair Smith 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Martin Wilkinson 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Chris Williamson – Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Maria Lugangira – Principal Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from; 
- Anood Al-Samerai  
- Sarah Austin  
- Clive Kay 
- Althea Loderick  
 

 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 16 March 2023 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023, be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY UPDATE: THE NEST  

  
The Board received a presentation from Groundwork’s, Hannah Kashman.  The 
focus of the presentation centre
[...]
 Asian and minority ethnic 
communities. Southwark Stands Together (SST) is Southwark Council’s 
initiative established in response to the killing of George Floyd, the 
injustice and racism experienced by Black, Asian and minority ethnic 
communities, and to the inequalities exposed by COVID-19.  

 
4. Initial engagement through SST highlighted that distrust in health and 

care services can exacerbate existing health inequalities. Through this 
engagement, local residents shared that distrust can stem from:  

 
- Poor experiences of services 
- Lack of continuous feedback loops in previous engagement work  
- The long-term impact of colonialism, racist medical practices and 

racism denial.  
 

5. Southwark Council commissioned Social Finance and Centric to explore 
how the health and care system can strengthen its engagement work to 
rebuild trust.  

 
6. Social Finance have experience in projects aimed at bridging the gap 

between statutory bodies and communities. Social Finance led on the 
project management and system engagement approach for this work.  

 

6
Agenda Item 8



 

 
7. Centric’s model of community research trains up local people as 

community researchers, empowering them to take ownership of research 
in their own communities. This allows local people to engage with their 
networks, maximising the reach of the research. Centric led on the 
community engagement approach for this work.  

 
8. During this work, Centric recruited six community researchers from 

Southwark to conduct one-to-one interviews with 30 residents. These 
interviews explored health and wellbeing issues that matter to residents, 
with the interview guide shaped by previous engagement and 
Southwark’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Results from the interviews 
were then explored further during two workshops, each attended by 40-50 
people. Attendees at the workshops included local residents and 
representatives from Southwark Council, South East London ICB, South 
Londo
[...]
mmunities and the 
voluntary and community sector in decision-making around funding 
allocation can help to shift power dynamics.  

 
Next steps 
 
11. This work has been shared with health and care partners through 

partnership engagement meetings. This should allow individual 
organisations to consider how the principles can be followed in future 
engagement work and connect community engagement work across 
organisations, helping to embed the second recommendation.  
 

12. These recommendations have also helped to shape Partnership 
Southwark’s approach to incorporating lived experience into ways of 
working. This was an explicit focus of the first workshop. Learning from the 
work is now being tested through the 1,001 days co-production approach. 
Five voluntary and community sector organisations were recently paid to sit 
on the decision-making panel for Partnership Southwark’s Neighbourhood 
Grants panel, testing the final recommendation.  

 
13. Community research forms part of Southwark Council’s application for 

National Institute for Health and Care Research (NIHR) funding to 
become a research-driven organisation (‘Southwark Collaboration for 
Research and Evaluation’). If the bid is successful, there will be an 
opportunity to empower communities by further embedding and 
expanding community research activity within Southwark, and facilitating 
access to learning opportunities through a wider collaboration with 
university and community partners. 

 
14. A summary of this work will be published on South East London 

Integrated Care System’s website to ensure learning is shared.  
 

Policy framework implications 
 
15. ‘Strong and Connected Communities’ is one of the five drive areas in 

Southwark’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. An aim within the 
strategy is to, ‘Ensure people shape their local areas and services through 
collaboration and co-design.’ The insights from this work should help 
health and care partners in their on-going engag
[...]
d Adults’ Services  

 

 

July 2023 

 

11



2 
  

BUILDING TRUST THROUGH COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT – SUMMARY REPORT  

Introduction 

This report provides a summary of a project to explore how the health and care system can 

strengthen its engagement work with local communities to build trust.  

Background  

Southwark Stands Together (SST) is the borough wide initiative established in response to 

the killing of George Floyd, the injustice and racism experienced by Black, Asian and 

minority ethnic communities, and to the inequalities exposed by COVID-19.  

Engagement through SST explored how loss of trust in services can exacerbate existing 

health inequalities. This was raised in relation to three broad issues:  

 Poor experiences of services – One third of ethnic minority respondents to a survey 

conducted for SST had experienced racial discrimination in health and care services, 

compared to 9% of white British respondentsi. Poor experiences of services can lead 

to loss of trust from individuals and their networks.  

 Lack of continuous feedback loops in previous engagement work – The importance of 

maintaining engagement with the community and keeping an open line of 

communication was raised through SST.  

 The long-term impact of colonialism, institutional racism and racism denial – 

Communities emphasised the importance of understanding issues of trust in the 

broader context of colonialism, institutional racism and racism denial shaping the 

experiences of people from Black, Asian and minority ethnic communities.  

Southwark Council commissioned Social Finance and Centric to develop and test approaches 

to community engagement and co-production with seldom-heard communities. The purpose 

of this work was to ensure that work by statutory organisations to address health inequalities 

embeds the priorities and work of local communities. A focus was to explore long-term 

engagement methods that build trust in services and decision-makin
[...]
 as equal 

partners.  

 

4) Outreach: Officers and decision-makers within health and care organisations should 

prioritise visiting community spaces and groups to engage, listen and build 

relationships with residents.  

 

5) Investment in community capabilities and training: Upskilling people to participate in 

engagement confidently can help to empower communities. The community-research 

14



5 
  

model is one way to do this. Investment in community-led research and innovations 

are a way to uplift communities.  

 

6) Funding for voluntary and community sector: Measures should be taken to reduce 

barriers to funding for small organisations that are well-connected to the local 

community. Involving local communities and the voluntary and community sector in 

decision-making around funding allocation can help to shift power dynamics.  

Next Steps 

Community research  

Community research forms part of Southwark Council’s application for National Institute for 

Health and Care Research (NIHR) funding to become a research-driven organisation 

(‘Southwark Collaboration for Research and Evaluation’). If the bid is successful, there will be 

an opportunity to empower communities by further embedding and expanding community 

research activity within Southwark, and facilitating access to learning opportunities through a 

wider collaboration with university and community partners. 

Sharing learning  

This work has been shared with health and care partners through partnership engagement 

meetings. This should allow individual organisations to consider how the principles can be 

followed in future engagement work including connecting engagement work across 

organisations. A summary of this work will be published on South East London Integrated Care 

System’s website.  

Lived experience approach  

These recommendations have also helped to shape Partnership Southwark’s approach to 

incorporating lived experience into ways of working. This was 
[...]
 notes the South East London Integrated Care Board Joint Forward 

Plan 2023/24. 
 

2. The Board notes the letter dated 14 June 2023 from the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to the Chief Executive of South East London Integrated 
Care Board confirming the Joint Forward Plan takes ‘proper account’ of the 
priorities and actions outlined within the Southwark Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced integrated care boards (ICBs) 

and integrated care partnerships (ICPs) as part of new Integrated Care 
Systems (ICSs), which were established on 1st July 2022. 

 
4. NHSE national planning guidance for 2023/24 requires that ICBs publish a 

Joint Forward Plan by 1st July 2023. 
 
5. It is a requirement of the planning process for the Joint Forward Plan that 

each Health and Wellbeing Board in the ICS provide a statement to confirm 
that the plan takes proper account of the borough’s health and wellbeing 
strategy.  To meet the requirements this statement had to be made prior to 
the publication of the plan on 1st July. As the Health and Wellbeing Board 
was not scheduled to meet during this period it was agreed that the Chair 
would provide a letter to the ICB confirming this, based on the advice from 
Public Health (see appendix 1).   

 
6. The plan is now being presented to the board for information.  

7. The Joint Forward Plan will be refreshed annually to take account of 
implementation and outcomes over the previous year, including any 

87
Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

learning to be applied to future plans, and reflect any changes required due 
to new or emerging issues or requirements. This will be subject to 
consultation and discussion with the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
8. The full Joint Forward Plan is a very large document (299 pages) and is more 

easily viewed in a navigable format on the ICS website 
www.selondonics.org/joint-forward-plan.
[...]
d communities identified with 
the poorest outcomes. 

 
3. That the board note and agree the JSNA projects recommended for the 

coming months. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is a process designed to inform 

and underpin the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) by identifying 
areas of unmet need, both now and into the future. It is a statutory 
requirement for Local Authorities and their partners (under both the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 s116 and s116A). 
 

5. Local areas are free to undertake JSNAs in a way best suited to their local 
circumstances. There is no template or format that must be used and no 
mandatory data to be included. 

 
6. In Southwark, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic we had an annual work 

programme for the JSNA that aligned to four themes, ensuring it covered 
the breadth of issues affecting health and wellbeing: 
 Domain 1 - population groups 
 Domain 2 - behaviours and risk factors 
 Domain 3 - wider determinants of health 
 Domain 4 - health conditions and healthcare 

 
7. This report has two main objectives: 

 To update the board on the JSNA Annual Report 2023, undertaken as 
part of the JSNA programme. 

 To outline next steps for the JSNA. 

113
Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
JSNA Annual Report 
 
8. The JSNA Annual Report provides an update on health and wellbeing in 

Southwark. It seeks to provide an analysis of our population, along with 
details of the health inequalities that exist in the borough. 
 

9. The report forms part of the borough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) work programme, and informs the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) and it is envisaged other local action to improve health 
and wellbeing in Southwark. 

 
10. The report provides an overview of our changing population, bringing 

together data released from the 2021 Census: 
 
 The average 
[...]
mended for the JSNA programme over the coming months, 
including: 

 
 Children & Young People’s Mental Health & Wellbeing: this needs 

assessment is currently being finalised and focuses on children and 
young people under 25. 
 

 LGBTQI+: This proposed needs assessment will build on the new 
demographic data released through the 2021 Census and seek to 
establish the health and wellbeing needs of this population group.  

 
 Neighbourhood Profiles: A series of neighbourhood profiles are 

proposed to supplement this annual report. They will provide 
summaries of demographics, health and wellbeing for communities 
across the borough and support neighbourhood work. 

 
 On-going monitoring of the cost of living crisis: It is proposed the 

monitoring of the cost of living crisis continues to support the local 
response. 

 
 

Policy framework implications 
 
19. The JSNA process should underpin the development of the Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy of the Health & Wellbeing Board and other local plans 
and policies designed to improve health and wellbeing in the borough.  
 

20. The JSNA should inform plans of borough the Council and NHS partners, 
including the emerging South East London Integrated Care System. 

 
 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 
Community impact statement 

 
21. Lead authors for each JSNA project included within the future programme 

are encouraged to engage with partners, community and voluntary 
organisations, and residents in the development of their reports. 
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 
22. A key component to the JSNA programme is to develop our understanding 

of health inequalities in the borough. All JSNA reports consider how different 
population groups and communities are affected by the issue being 
considered. This includes the protected characteristics outlined in the 
Equality Act 2010, along with other factors such as socio-economic status.  

 

116

[...]
Health 

Report Author Chris Williamson – Head of Health & Wellbeing  

Version Final 

Dated 11 July 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive -  
Governance and Assurance  

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 12 July 2023 

 

118



JSNA Annual Report 2023 

Southwark’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

 

  

OVERVIEW OF HEALTH & WELLBEING 
PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION 

CHILDREN & ADULTS DEPARTMENT 
LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK 

119



Southwark JSNA Annual Report: 2023             Page 2 

 

1. BACKGROUND   

The JSNA Annual Report provides a broad overview of health and wellbeing in Southwark. It seeks to provide an analysis of our changing 

population, along with details of the health inequalities that exist in the borough. These quantitative data are intended to complement the Annual 

Public Health Report (APHR), which this year focuses on the impact of poor air quality on health. The APHR is available via: 

www.southwark.gov.uk/aphr.  

This report forms part of the borough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) work programme, and supports the monitoring of key health 

and wellbeing outcomes set out in the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) and other local strategies and plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Commissioning 

need 

Policy & 

Strategy need 

Outcomes Data 

JSNA Work 

Programme 

Intelligence 
& Insight 

Action to 
improve 
health & 

wellbeing 

Monitoring 
& Evaluation 

120

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/aphr


Southwark JSNA Annual Report: 2023             Page 3 

 

2. CONTENTS 

3. SUMMARY ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

3.1 Overview of Southwark .....
[...]
023 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual Public Health Report 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All Southwark wards and population groups 

From: 
 

Sangeeta Leahy - Director of Public Health  
Southwark Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. The board note the findings of the Annual Public Health Report (APHR), and 

support the recommendations.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Each year, Directors of Public Health in local authorities across England 

fulfil a statutory requirement to write an annual report on the health of their 
population. The APHR is used to inform partners and residents about the 
health of Southwark’s communities, as well as provide evidence on key 
health and wellbeing needs.  

 
3. The APHR is shared with partners across the council and external partners, 

including the voluntary and community sector and residents. This report was 
published on the council website and signposted on social media and in 
Southwark Life. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4. The Director of Public Health chose air quality as the theme of this year’s 

report. This includes indoor and outdoor air quality. 
 
5. The APHR begins with an introduction from Councillor Akoto, Cabinet 

Member for Health and Wellbeing. Councillor Akoto highlights the 
significance of air quality, notes the progress we have made, and 
highlights that there is more we can do as individuals, businesses, 
organisations, and stakeholders working on air quality.  

 
6. The report is split into the following sections: 

 
a) Sources and trends: an overview of sources of indoor and outdoor 

pollutants, as well as a summary of changes in pollutant levels over 
time, predictions for future levels, and geographical patterns. 
 

181
Agenda Item 12



 

b) Air quality and health: a summary of the health effects of poor air 
quality and associated health inequalities. This section also introduces 
the relationship between air quality and climate change, and highlights 
community views on air quality. 

 
c) Action to improve air quality: an overview of the council’s work on air 

quality to date, covering monitoring air quality; developments and 
buildings; cleaner transport; schools, health services, and 
communities; awareness raising; inspiring and influencing; and indoor 
air pollution. 

 
d) Recommendations: a series of ten top tips for individuals, 

organisations, businesses, and stakeholders working on air quality to 
contribute to cleaner air in Southwark. 

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 
Community impact statement 

 
7. The APHR emphasises community views on air quality and associated 

measures. It includes case studies focusing on specific communities as well 
as quotes from members of the community. The report outlines the air 
quality situation in specific communities, including schools, and those that 
are ethnicity-based and geography-based. It concludes with 
recommendations on collective action, using your voice, involving 
communities in decision-making, and ensuring action is equitable. 
 

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 
 
8. The APHR provides a summary of air quality-related health inequalities in 

Southwark. It identifies population groups who are most at risk from the 
health effects of poor air quality, and recommends that interventions take 
this into account when prioritising and targeting measures. 

 
Health impact statement 

 
9. The APHR outlines the health effects of poor air quality in Southwark, notes 

the range of teams with influence over air quality, and highlights 
opportunities for action going forward. 

 
Climate change implications 
 
10. The report notes the close relationship between air quality and climate 

change. It recognises the opportunities provided by this, including to 
accelerate progress by tapping into momentum on climate action. The 
report also draws attention to the rare occasion

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 
20 July 2023 at 3.00 pm at Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH / 
HYBRID  
 

 

PRESENT: Dr Nancy Kuchemann 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Anood Al-Samerai 
Sarah Austin 
Cassie Buchanan 
Sangeeta Leahy 
James Lowell 
Sheona St Hilaire 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Alasdair Smith 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Chris Williamson – Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Maria Lugangira – Principal Constitutional Office 
 

  
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from; 
- Councillor Kieron Williams  
- Althea Loderick 
- Martin Wilkinson  
- Anna Garrod 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023, were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. COMMUNITY UPDATE: BUILDING TRUST THROUGH COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT  

 

 The Board considered the report, which provided a summary of a project that 
explored how the health and care system can strengthen its engagement work with 
local communities to build trust. 
 
Initial engagement through Southwark Stands Together (SST) highlighted that 
distrust in health and care services can exacerbate existing health inequalities. 
Through this engagement, local residents shared that distrust can stem from:  

 
- Poor experiences of services 
- Lack of continuous feedback loops in previous engagement work  
- The long-term impact of colonialism, racist medical practices and racism 

denial.  
 
Southwark Council commissioned Social Finance and Centric to explore how the 
health and care system can strengthen its engagement work to rebuild trust.  
 
As a result of this work six recommendations were developed and they described 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

principles to prioritise in engagement work and reflect what local communities said 
was important to rebuild trust: 
 

1. Demonstrable commitment to on-going engagement 
2. Connected engagement work 
3. Language and terminology 
4. Outreach 
5. Investment in community capabilities and training 
6. Funding for voluntary and community sector 

 
This work has been shared with health and care partners and the recommendations 
have helped shape Partnership Southwark’s approach to incorporating lived 
experience into ways of working. 
 
A summary of this work will be published on South East London Integrated Care 
System’s website to ensure learning is shared. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board note the  
recommendations from the project undertaken by Social Finance and Centric.  
 
 

9. BETTER CARE FUND 2023/24 - 2024/25  
 

 The Board discussed and considered the report.  
 
Due to the quorum rules around decision making, which require 5 voting members 
of the board to be physically present in the room, the report could not be formally 
agreed as only 3 voting members were present. 
 
The board discussed the presentation of the template and whether there was a 
way the information could be presented in a more user-friendly format. There was 
an understanding that part of the issue regarding the template arose from having to 
use language prescribed by NHS England and the DoHSC.  
The consensus was that further discussions were need it suggest these NHS 
colleagues, the voluntary sector and council officers with a view to working 
together to see how such information could be presented in way that is accessible.  
 
The board agreed the report in principal with a further agreement to reconvene an 
extraordinary meeting to formally approve the report and its recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the board agree the report in principal. 
2. That the board agreed to reconvene an extraordinary meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to formally agree the Better Care Fund  
2023/24 – 2024/25 and its recommendations. 

 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

10. JOINT FORWARD PLAN 2023/24 SOUTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE 
BOARD  

 

 The Board considered the report. As part of the planning process for the Joint 
Forward Plan it’s a requirement that each Health and Wellbeing Board in the ICS 
provide a statement confirming that the plan has properly taken in to account the 
borough’s health and wellbeing strategy.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. The Board notes the South East London Integrated Care Board Joint 

Forward Plan 2023/24. 
 

2. The Board notes the letter dated 14 June 2023 from the Chair of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to the Chief Executive of South East London 
Integrated Care Board confirming the Joint Forward Plan takes ‘proper 
account’ of the priorities and actions outlined within the Southwark Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

11. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
 

 The Head of Health and Wellbeing, presented the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Annual Report, which provided a broad overview of health and 
wellbeing in Southwark. It further provide an analysis of Southwark’s changing 
population, along with details of the health inequalities that exist in the borough.  
 
The report also forms part of the borough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) work programme, and supports the monitoring of key health and wellbeing 
outcomes set out in the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) and other local 
strategies and plans. 
 
In addition to the JSNA Annual Report, a number of in-depth projects have been 
recommended for the JSNA programme over the coming months, they include: 
 
- Children & Young People’s Mental Health & Wellbeing: this needs 

assessment is currently being finalised and focuses on children and young 
people under 25. 

- LGBTQI+: This proposed needs assessment will build on the new 
demographic data released through the 2021 Census and seek to establish the 
health and wellbeing needs of this population group.  

- Neighbourhood Profiles: A series of neighbourhood profiles are proposed to 
supplement this annual report. They will provide summaries of demographics, 
health and wellbeing for communities across the borough and support 
neighbourhood work. 

- On-going monitoring of the cost of living crisis: It is proposed the monitoring 
of the cost of living crisis continues to support the local response. 

 



5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

RESOLVED - That the Board; 
 
1. Noted the findings of the JSNA Annual Report 2023, and agreed an annual 

update. 
 

2. Noted the population groups and communities identified with the poorest 
outcomes. 

 
3. Noted and agreed the JSNA projects recommended for the coming 

months. 
 

12. ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT  
 

 The Board considered the Annual Public Health Report, which this year 
highlighted, air quality as a significant public health concern, and (i) noted the 
progress that has been made, (ii) addressed what more can be done by 
individuals, businesses, organisations, and stakeholders to contribute to cleaner air 
in Southwark. 
 
Further detailed in the report was the following: 

 
a) Sources and trends: an overview of sources of indoor and outdoor 

pollutants, as well as a summary of changes in pollutant levels over time, 
predictions for future levels, and geographical patterns. 
 

b) Air quality and health: a summary of the health effects of poor air quality 
and associated health inequalities. This section also introduces the 
relationship between air quality and climate change, and highlights 
community views on air quality. 

 
c) Action to improve air quality: an overview of the council’s work on air 

quality to date, covering monitoring air quality; developments and 
buildings; cleaner transport; schools, health services, and communities; 
awareness raising; inspiring and influencing; and indoor air pollution. 

 
d) Recommendations: a series of ten top tips for individuals, organisations, 

businesses, and stakeholders working on air quality to contribute to 
cleaner air in Southwark. 

 
RESOLVED - The board note the findings of the Annual Public Health Report 
(APHR)  and support the recommendations set out on pages 25-27.  
 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 



6 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 4.53pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 


